In our adjusted operating profit we have excluded other net gains and losses, acquisition costs and amortization and impairment of acquired
intangibles. The intangible charges relate only to intangible assets acquired through business combinations and acquisition costs are the direct
costs of acquiring those businesses. We do not believe these charges are relevant to an understanding of the underlying performance of the
Group. Charges relating to acquired intangible assets are non-cash charges that reflect the historical expenditure of the acquired business. These
acquired intangible assets continue to be supported by ongoing expenditure that is reported within our adjusted operating profit measure. Other
net gains and losses that represent profits and losses on the sale of subsidiaries, joint ventures, associates and other financial assets are also
excluded from adjusted operating profit as it is important to highlight their impact on operating profit, as reported, in the period in which the
disposal transaction takes place in order to understand the underlying trend in the performance of the Group.

A reconciliation of operating profit to adjusted operating profit for continuing operations is included in the tables below:

Year Ended December 31, 2015
£m North America Core Growth PRH Continuing Discontinued Total
Sales 2,940 815 713 �  4,468 312 4,780

66% 18% 16% �  100%
Total operating profit 113 21 (586) 48 (404) 1,232 828

Add back:
Other net gains and losses (19) 5 �  1 (13) (1,184) (1,197)
Acquisition costs �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Intangible charges 386 79 583 41 1,089 3 1,092

Adjusted operating profit: continuing
operations 480 105 (3) 90 672 �  672
Adjusted operating profit: discontinued
operations �  �  �  �  �  51 51

Total adjusted operating profit 480 105 (3) 90 672 51 723

66% 15% (0%) 12% 93% 7% 100%

41

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2014
£m North America Core Growth PRH Continuing Discontinued Total
Sales 2,906 892 742 �  4,540 343 4,883

64% 19% 16% �  100%
Total operating profit 336 90 (93) 15 348 325 673

Add back:
Other net gains and losses (2) �  �  �  (2) (273) (275)
Acquisition costs 2 1 3 �  6 �  6
Intangible charges 108 21 132 54 315 3 318

Adjusted operating profit: continuing
operations 444 112 42 69 667 �  667
Adjusted operating profit: discontinued
operations �  �  �  �  �  55 55

Total adjusted operating profit 444 112 42 69 667 55 722

61% 15% 6% 10% 92% 8% 100%

North America

North America sales increased by £34m or 1% from £2,906m to £2,940m and adjusted operating profit increased by £36m, or 8%, from £444m
in 2014 to £480m in 2015. The increase in headline terms was a result of currency movements due to the strengthening of the US dollar against
sterling. At constant exchange and after taking account of the contribution from acquisitions and disposals and adjustments made in respect of
Connections Education, sales declined by 1% and adjusted profits increased by 1%, mainly reflecting sales declines in US Higher Education